ordinance no.0<u>6/597-A</u>

FULTON COUNTY ADVISORY PLAN COMMISSION

An Ordinance establishing the Fulton County Advisory Plan Commission.

WHEREAS, the Fulton County Commissioners are desirous of improving the health, safety, convenience, and welfare of its citizens and to plan for the future development of Fulton County to the end:

- (1) that highway systems be carefully planned;
- (2) that new communities grow only with adequate public way, utility, health, educational, and recreational facilities;
- (3) that the needs of agriculture, industry, and business be recognized in future growth;
- (4) that residential areas provide healthful surroundings for family life; and
- (5) that the growth of the community is commensurate with and promotive of the efficient and economical use of public funds.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-202(a) the legislative body of a county may establish by ordinance an advisory plan commission.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF FULTON COUNTY, INDIANA:

That Fulton County hereby adopts the Advisory Planning Law as contained in Indiana Code 36-7-4.

That the Fulton County Advisory Plan Commission is hereby established whose membership shall be appointed pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-208(a).

If any section, provision, of part of this ordinance is adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any Section, provision, or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, and publication as provided by law.

Passed and adopted by the County Commissioners of Fulton County on the & day of October , 1997.

Stephen L. Hartzler

President

Ronald Jana

Kenneth Gentry

Member

ATTEST:

Judith A. Reed, Auditor